MARION TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monday, November 4, 2019

7:30 p.m.
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE
APPROVAL OF AGENDA November 4, 2019

INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS
CALL TO PUBLIC
APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR:  September 9, 2019 Regular Meeting
OLD BUSINESS: None
NEW BUSINESS:
1) ZBA Case #05-19 Gary McKay 1451 Triangle Lake Rd. Howell MI 48843
Seeking Interpretation of 6.10 and a variance for Section 8.04 E.3

ERS-1 Front Yard Setback of 50 Feet. 4710-27- 401-019

CALL TO PUBLIC:

ADJOURNMENT:




Submitted by: S. Longstreet Approved:

MARION TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
SEPTEMBER 9, 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Larry Fillinger, Linda Manson-Dempsey, Larry Grunn, Dan Lowe, and Ed
Galubensky (alternate for Dan Rossbach)

MEMBERS ABSENT: Dan Rossbach

OTHERS PRESENT: Dave Hamann, Zoning Administrator

CALL TO ORDER

Larry Fillinger called the meeting to order at 7:32 p.m.

MEMBERS PRESENT

The members of the Zoning Board of Appeals introduced themselves.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned to approve the agenda as presented. Larry Grunn seconded. Motion carried.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

No response.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

July 1, 2019 Regular Meeting: Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned to approve the minutes as presented. Ed
Galubensky seconded. Motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS

ZBA Case #03-19—Evergreen Outdoor, Inc., 386 Lucy Rd., Howell Mi, Tax Code #471 0-01-200-004;
Variance Request for Section 10.01 E 3 Minimum Setback; Section 6.07 Accessory Structures; Section
6.13 B Landscaping Buffer

The owner of the property, Dan Brockway, was present to ask for variances for a proposed contractor's storage
yard on his legal, non-conforming lot that is zoned Light Industrial (LI.) He is requesting a 67’ front yard setback
rather than the 100’ that is required; he said many of the existing buildings on Lucy Road are similar distance from
the front lot line. The ordinance requires a 150’ side yard setback; however, his property is only 150’ wide. He is
also asking for a variance for the size and location of the pole barn (Section 6.07.) Lastly, he's asking that the
required landscape buffer on the front be reduced from 50’ to 22, and the buffer on the side and rear yards be
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reduced from 25’ to 6', that the minimum tree and shrub requirements be waived, and the fencing requirement
along the side and rear yards be waived. Mr. Brockway said the site plan provided to the ZBA is essentially the
same as was presented to the Planning Commission, with their requests for water retention added.

Dan Lowe asked about the 30’ section between the proposed new building and the landscaping in front; he would
prefer that area not be used for storage. He also feels that a 6' setback for the building on the north side of the
property is too small, and a 10’ setback would be more appropriate. ‘

No response was heard from the Call to the Public.

Mr. Brockway said he would be willing to provide something in writing regarding future screening if there's a
change in the surrounding property use.

The ZBA members discussed whether Section 6.07 applies to commercial property; the consensus was that
section is intended for residential properties.

Dave Hamann reminded the ZBA members that this site plan will go back to the Planning Commission for final
review. '

Motion

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned for ZBA Case #03-19—Evergreen Outdoor, Inc., 386 Lucy Rd., Howell MI, Tax
Code #4710-01-200-004, to grant a 33' front yard variance, a side yard setback variance on the north side of the
property for 10’ rather than 150°, and 6’ on the south and west sides of the property. The Zoning Board of Appeals
members determined that a variance for Section 6.07 isn't required, as they feel that section is not meant for
commercial property. The ZBA members also request that the owner provide a notarized letter to the township
regarding fencing on the north, south and west sides of the property in the event there is a change in the adjoining
properties. A variance for Section 6.13 B was granted to reduce the greenbelt buffer requirement to 6' on side
and rear of the property. The ZBA granted these variations considering the following criteria:

1. That the restrictions of the township zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using
the property for a permitted use. This lot was created prior to the current ordinance, and the restrictions
would present the owner from using the property.

2. That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that requested
would not give a substantial relief to the owner of the property. For the same reason as number 1 above,
this lot is very small and in an industrial area.

3. That the request is due to the unique circumstances of the property. This request is granted because of
the unique circumstances,

4. That the alleged hardship has not been created by a property owner. This property owner did not create
the hardship.

5. That the difficulty shall not be deemed solely economic. Economics is not a factor for this variance

Larry Grunn seconded. Roll call vote: Lowe, Grunn, Fillinger, Manson-Dempsey, Galubensky—all yes. Motion
carried 5-0.

ZBA Case #04-19—Patricia Wolf, 3003 Jewell Rd., Tax Code #4710-09-400-012: Variance Request for
Section 8.01 F1a and 8.01 F3a Minimum Setback

Patricia and Dan Wolf were present for this ZBA case. Mr. Wolf said they don’t want to make any changes, they
want the property to be used as it has been for 35 years, and they are obligated to follow the instructions in
Dorothy Esper’s trust that the property be sold. A document was filed with the Register of Deeds in 1984, but only
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three of the four parcels were “created.” They need a tax parcel number in order to sell the 1.44 acre parcel that
contains the house. One of the variances they are requesting is lot size: the current requirement in that zoning
district is two acres, but at the time of the land division, the requirement was less. They are also asking for a
variance for the front yard setback because the remainder parcel is a “flag lot” and doesn’t meet the setback
requirement for structures currently on it.

Linda Manson-Dempsey said she feels that the applicant doesn’t need a variance; Dan Lowe agreed.

Call to the Public

Patrick Esper, 3025 Jewell Rd., representing Joanne Esper, said he has concerns about the utility easements if
the parcel is split. Linda Manson-Dempsey said that isn’t a consideration for the ZBA.

No other comments were received.

Letters supporting this request were received from Pauline Hastie, Laura Wolf, Melissa Wolf, John Esper, and
Tricia McDaniel, all grandchildren of John and Dorothy Esper.

Mr. Wolf said they want to be able to sell this parcel to a family member, but they need a tax code number in
order to proceed.

Dan Lowe said he believes the parcel was actually created when the documents were recorded.

Stacy Dunlap, 5155 Preston Rd., said the township attorney took his time in responding to this situation.

Motion

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned for ZBA Case #04-19 that because this has been a lot of record since 1984
and the intent to divide the parcels was clear, there are no variances required for this request. This is a valid split

and the ZBA asks that the assessor issue a tax code number for the 1.44 acre parcel. Larry Grunn seconded.
Roll call vote: Galubensky, Manson-Dempsey, Fillinger, Grunn, Lowe—all yes. Motion carried 5-0.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

No response.

ADJOURNMENT

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned to adjourn at 8:37 pm. Larry Grunn seconded. Motion carried.
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APPLICATION TO ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

ZBA Case # 5' ‘ q

Tax Code L'i’HQ '&7“40"0’q
Current Zoning ___ Q‘Q,S = ‘

Fee Paid \T OO

Date Received _ /0 — (Y-} G

Received by SAr;

Applicant Gapy T M LKAy

Address 431 TRInW (P LALE P
Telephone 3i3 204 7100
(Home) (Cell)
Applicant is (check one): ;ﬁOwner o Purchaser o Representative

Purchaser or Representative needs a letter of permission from owner
Nature of Request (check applicable one)

K Variance Request (see below)
mi Administrative Review (per Section 5.05 A)
,'0( Interpretation of Ordinance (per Section 5.05 B 1, 2, 3 or 4)

1. Zoning Ordinance Section(s) V/Q,C)L‘ {5'3 Jéé JO

2. Letter stating reason request should be granted (per Section 5.05 C)
3. Requirement per Section 4.03 D

4. Required Livingston County Health Departmént evaluation

Office Use Only

Meeting Date i l !Lf ',' 4 Action Taken

Conditions (if applicable)

Signed
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History of Construction for 1451 Triangle Lake Road
2013 thru 2017 - Three variance applications witﬁ the Livingston Count Health Department.

February 2017 - Last vatiance approved. Approval based on building within the footprint of the
original house and garage. Adding 285 square feet which will attach the garage to the house.
Removing the existing septic tank and installing a new 1500 tank. Reusing the existing drainage
field that was tested and deemed in good working order by the health department. The field's
existence is noted on a 1992 LCHD document and a 2012 LCHD document.

February 2017 through April 2018 - Design house per variance. Engineer site plan. Obtain land use
and building permits.

June 20118 — Demolish house. At the end of demolition, a septic tank was found sitting against the
basement foundation. The tank was pumped and demolition continued. The existing septic tank
was uncovered and it was found that it was not a tank. It was two drywells that connected to the
septic tank found against the foundation. Further investigation found that there was no drain line
leaving the area of the drywells or the tank that would have went to the existing field. Further
investigation confirmed that there was not an existing drain field.

July 2018 — Meeting on site with Fielek Builders, Myers Excavating, Matt Bolang and Aaron
Aumock from the health department. It was determined on site that the property, as engineered,
would accommodate an engineered septic system. The health department officials agreed that if
the new site plan with the engineered system met all requirements and setbacks, they would
approve the new plan without a new variance.

August 2018 — New site plan submitted. Health department approved. Obtain new land use permit
and building permit.

August 2018 thru September 2019 — House under construction, It became time to construct the

deck as shown on the site plan in August. When the deck constructors looked at the site plan and
the engineered septic system as installed, they determined that the deck could not be constructed
as shown. The pillars to hold the deck would have to be in the drainage field which is not allowed.

September 2019 ~ A new deck design and site plan was submitted to Marion Township and the
land use permit was denied. Section 8.04 of the zoning code requires the deck to be no less than
50’ from the lot line. The new deck as designed was set at 34’ from the lot line. Further
investigation using section 6.10 does not quite apply. There are four houses within 200’ either
direction from this property that have decks. In looking at the original plat map and doing some
quick measurements, The deck distances to their lot lines are 20°, 25°, 50, and 60’. The average of
these setbacks is 38°.

Based on the history of the property offered above, the fact that the request for building this deck
within the setback area is not due to anything my wife and | have done, the fact that there are
other properties on the lake that have decks within the 50’ setback, and the fact that the property
is a lot of record prior to zoning, the proposed deck should be approved.

i have attached various documents to review,

1 - 1992 LCHD approved addition proposal that indicates a 800 +/- absorption bed exists.

2 — 2012 review of the existing septic system by the LCHD showing the orientation of the system.

3 — Meeting minutes from the last variance meeting with the health department that indicates the
existing septic field was tested and in working order.

4 - Copy of the 1%t approved site plan that shows the use of the existing field.

§ — Copy of the 2" approved site plan that shows the engineered field.

6 — Copy of the site plan that shows the redesigned deck that was denied.

7 — A plat map of the Gehringer sub dated 1922,

8 — A picture of the discovered septic tank during demolition. Inside the caution tape.

9 — A picture of the dry wells discovered during demolition that were supposed to be the existing
septic tank,




‘{V\d Livingston County Heslith Department—Environmental Health Divisen )
. f(\““‘ 204 § Highlander Way, Howell, Michigan 48843
"X (517) 5469850
[
&/;

HOMEOWNER INFORMATION SHEET FOR WATER SUPPLY
AND/OR SEWAGE DISPOSAL FACILITIES

The following sketch mpmse:gt;he location of the on-site sewage disposal system and/or water well supply for the dwelling located at
(98] Frispee sx 2n LUdtion 27

Dimensions of System __ (I £l s vind
Mo of Lines & (e

T ——

7' A

Well Doller Sewage Disposal Centtactocé e A{}f-“ﬁwﬁ e

Water Supply Approved.. < Sewage Disposal Facthties Approved
i

Daze

Please read the atiached nformation regarding maintenance and care of the on-site sewage disposal faciines The on-size sewage
disposal systerm was mspecied and approved i accordance with the Livingston Cousnty Santtary Code The water supply system was
approved after reviewing the well log submitted by the well driller and receiving acceptable water quality analysws If you did not
recerve a copy of your well log from the drilier, please contact the Environraental Health Drvision of the Livingston County Healih
Department

Since many terrelating factors contribute to the fatlure of a sewage disposal system andfor changes in water quality, approval cannot
be considered 25 2 guarantee by the Environmental Health Division that successful operation or quality of drinking water 15 assured

On-stte sewage disposal systems under the bast of mstallaton conditions and practices are 1a po way the equvalent of mumncipal
sewer collection and treatment facihues

Form 4923 Mawiend Prutang & Craplucs Howell My (3171 3457030
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Livingston County Sanitary Code Board of Appeals

Meeting Minutes
October 21, 2016
(Approved 11/10/16)

Don Tinson, Board Chair

Pat McMacken, Board Vice-chair

Fred Buckner, Board Member

Marshal Bowman, Board Member

Carol Griffith, Board Member

Aaron Aumock, LCDPH

Matt Bolang, LCDPH

Gary and Susan McKay, Appellants/Owners

Re: Notice of Public Heating for a proposed addition at 1451 Triangle Lake Road,
Marion Township, Section 27; Parcel ID# 4710-27-401-019; REV2013-00284.

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Don Tinson at 8:30am. Introductions of
attendees ensued. Mr. Tinson opened the meeting by explaining the appeal process
including the sections of the code being appealed and the five criteria that the Board must
consider in making a decision.

The property owners, Gary and Susan McKay, presented their evidence relatve to the appeal
hearing. Gaty provided a detailed description of the cuttent condition of the home noting
satety and accessibility concerns, along with frequent flooding of the basement due to
improper foundation construction. He summatized that in order to address the numerous
safety concerns, the home would need to be reconfigured changing the front entrance and
extending the size of a few internal rooms, including moving the laundry upstairs. Overall
the proposed renovation would add approximately 200 £ to the home, add a second stall to
the garage, and connect the garage to the house. No additional bedrooms are being
proposed, and no addidonal plumbing fixtures are being proposed.

The owners are proposing to relocate/replace their current septic tank which is located in
the area between the garage and house, and connect to the existing septic field, which is
located behind the garage. According to the owners, the use of the house will remain
essentally unchanged, therefore they are requesting to use the existing septic system.

Aaron Aumock, Field Program Coordinator with the Health Department provided a bref
history of the 2013 appeal hearing which was denied. He stated that the current septic
system is located about 35 feet to the lake and installed in the water table, At the time of
evaluation it was noted to be dry and functioning, but most likely this is only occurring
during the dry times of the year with it becoming seasonally wet (as indicated with mottling




in the soil) with limited o no treatment for periods of the year. Aaron did receive a phone
message from a neighbor that was in favor of the proposed additon.

Due to some inconsistencies on the deed for the property, Carol Griffith asked the owness if
they were aware and if they are in fact the legal owners of the property. The owners said
they were not aware that someone else’s name was also on the deed and would look into it,
but claimed they were the owners.

Pat McMacken asked both Matt Bolang, EH Director, and Aaron Aumock about some
details regarding the 2013 appeal related to pre-treatment. Matt stated that pre-treatment
was a potential option, however the current appeal is not proposing pre-treatment. Aaron
elaborated on some of the reasoning behind the reluctance of pre-treatment in the 2013
appeal and why the proposal may have been denied.

Fred Buckner asked about the well construction. Well does meet code and does penetrate a
protective layer of clay, however, the well is only about 30 feet to the septic tank. The
previous owners were granted a deviation to construct the well.

Marshal Bowman commented that the proposed addition does not appear to add additional
burden to the existing drainfield. He questioned what percentage of demolition would
occur, and if this would deem the property vacant. The owner stated they would most likely
be demolishing and rebuilding the roadside half of the house and would plan to live in the

house during construction.

Aaron provided 2 word of caution about attempting to connect a new septic tank to an old
field with unknown construction. It may be difficult/impossible to accomplish. May need
to install 2 new field if tank cannot be connected.

New tank would be a 1500 gallon and Fred asked if vacuum tested. Aaron stated that it
would be, and installed with permit specs related to high water table sites.

Marshal had questions about the soil conditions. Aaron went over the soil evaluation
conducted in 2013 and then more recently before the appeal. Main concern is the seasonal
high water table noted just below the topsoil at 4 inches below grade (current code requires
four feet of separation).

Don Tinson wondered if this was indeed a hardship case since in his opinion the safety
concerns could be addressed without the proposed additional square footage. He also
questioned whether or not the placement of a new tank would allow for gravity flow from
the house. Aaron indicated yes, that the elevation differendal would allow for gravity flow,
however it could be challenging in the future if the field is ever replaced. Don also
wondered why the submitted construction plans were not dated, had no job number, and
details regarding the placement of 2 new septic tank were not submitted. The owners
indicated they didn’t want to incur the additional expense without knowing if their proposal
would be approved. They also stated the tank would be placed in approximately the same
location as their 2013 proposed plans indicated.




Pat asked Marshal his professional opinion about the placement of a septic tank under these
high water table conditions. Marshal stated that although difficult, it has been done in the
past and has seen worse sites than this one.

Don again stated he was uncomfortable rendering a decision without some of the missing
information. He would like to see signed/dated construction plans, including the location of
the septic tank and; a signed affidavit from the owners that they will bring the house up to
current construction code with regard to plumbing, electrical, structural, and mechanical
(based on the findings from Jimn Rowell, Building Official). He was in favor of tabling this
decision until these items are submitted.

Motion by Pat McMacken to table the appeal heasing decision until the following
information is presented to the Board of Appeals:

e Signed/Dated Construction Plans that also indicate the location of the
proposed septic tank, including associated elevations.

o Affidavit signed by the owners indicating their intent to bring the house up to
current building code {electrical, plumbing, structural, and mechanical).

Support from Carol Griffith.

Motion passed unanimously, variance request is TABLED,

The meeting minutes from the August 15, 2016 (Silver Drive, Hamburg Township) appeal
hearing were presented. Par McMacken made a motion to accept as written, Fred Buckner
seconded. Moton was passed unanimously.

Matt Bolang and Aaron Aumock presented to the Board a summary of proposed changes to
the documents; Minimum Requirements for Alternative On-Site Sewage Treatment Systems
and Minimum Requirements for Pressure Mound Systems on Marginal Sites.  Both
documents have been peer reviewed from area engineers and MDEQ. Their comments
have been incotporated into both documents. Main changes include a vertical reduction to
isolation to season water table, design and loading rate calculations, and some changes to
definitions. These proposed changes are based upon current scientific evidence of treatment
petformance and to provide consistency with MDEQ design documents.

Motion by Marshal Bowman to adopt the changes as presented.
Support from Carol Griffith,

Motion passed unanimously, documents have been adopted as of the date of this
hearing (October 21, 2016).

Matt handed out reference materials for two upcoming appeal hearings and provided a very
brief description of each.




Motion to adjouen, Catol Griffith,
Support Fred Buckner.
Motion passed unanimously, meeting adjoutned 10:30am.




Livingston County Sanitaty Code Board of Appeals

Draft Meeting Minutes
Februaty 27, 2017

Artendees:

Don Tinson, Board Chair

Pat McMacken, Board Vice-chair
Carol Griffith, Board Member
Marshal Bowman, Board Member
Rob Roberts, Board Member
Aaron Aumock, LCDPH

Matt Bolang, LCDPH

Gary and Susan McKay, Appellants/Owners
John Hazris, Attorney

Sean Nalepka, Boss Engineering

Re: Resumption of October 2422
Triangle Lake Road, Martion
REV2013-00284.

and a signed affidavit mdicaﬁno the owner’s
o current building code compliance. These documents were

¥ additional information related to proof of ownership. At the

Don Tinson asked abo 3
discrepancy on the title. Gary McKay provided an updated deed

last hearing there was so
demonstrating ownership.

Aaron Aumock, Field Program Coordinator, provided brief comments related to the
adequacy of the engineered site plan. Proposed septic tank location is suitable given the
building and septic field elevations. Some discussion about condition of existing field, and if
not able to connect the tank a new field will need to be installed. Sean Nalepka, Boss
Engineering, provided additional detail regarding the invert elevation as questioned by
Marshal Bowman.




Motion by Pat McMacken; the additional information submitied demonstrates
conformance with the requitements to grant a variance per Section 201,03 of the
Livingston County Sanitary Code, therefote the variance request is granted,

Second Carol Griffith,
All in favor, motion passed.

A copy of the minutes from the Remand Heating for 9276 Silverside Drive held on
November 30, 2016 were distributed and examined by Board members.

Motion by Marshal Bowman to approve the minutes.
Second by Pat McMacken
Allin favor, motion passed.

Bdef staff report given regarding potential upcomin d status of Eljen alternative

systeins. -

Moton by Carol Griffith to adjourn.
Second by Pat McMacken
All in favor, motion passed.

Meeting adjourned 9:30am.
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